

Case No. 18-2133

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fourth Circuit**

---

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC; JULIE EDWARDS, on her  
behalf and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

JOSHUA BAKER, in his official capacity as Director, South Carolina Department  
of Health and Human Services,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of South Carolina at Columbia  
Case No. 3:18-cv-02078-MGL

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM, IPAS, AND  
SEXUALITY INFORMATION AND EDUCATION COUNCIL OF THE  
UNITED STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-  
APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

---

Martha Jane Perkins  
Sarah Jane Somers  
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM  
200 N. Greensboro Street, Suite D-13  
Carrboro, North Carolina 27510  
Tel: (919) 968-6308 (x101)  
perkins@healthlaw.org  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. PLANNED PARENTHOOD IS A CRITICAL PROVIDER OF WOMEN’S HEALTH CARE SERVICES .....	2
II. CONGRESS AND THE SUPREME COURT RECOGNIZE THE RIGHT OF INDIVIDUALS TO ENFORCE PROVISIONS OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT PURSUANT TO 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8
A. Controlling Supreme Court Precedent Establishes the Right of Individuals to Enforce Provisions of the Social Security Act Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9
B. Congress Clearly Intends Private Enforcement of Social Security Act Provisions Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	15
C. Courts of Appeals Have Consistently Applied the Enforcement Test to Decide Whether a Provision Creates a Federal Right Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	19
III. THE SUPREME COURT’S <i>ARMSTRONG</i> DECISION DOES NOT IMPLICATE ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS BY MEDICAID BENEFICIARIES UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) .....	2, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Backer ex rel. Freedman v. Shah</i> , 788 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Ball v. Rodgers</i> , 492 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BT Bourbonnais Care, LLC v. Norwood</i> , 866 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2017)....	20, 23, 26
<i>City of Rancho Palo Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	13
<i>Doe v. Kidd</i> , 419 F App’x 411, 416 (4th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Does et al. v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	14, 18, 19, 20, 23
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	10
<i>Fishman v. Paolucci</i> , 628 Fed. App’x 797 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	25
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. James</i> , 127 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Health Science Funding v. N. J. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 658 Fed. App’x 139 (3d Cir. 2016).....	20, 25
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968) .....	10
<i>Lapides v. Bd. Of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	22
<i>Legacy Cmty Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 881 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2018)...	20, 23, 25

*Maine v. Thiboutot*, 448 U.S. 1 (1980) ..... 10, 11, 16, 17

*Midwest Foster Care & Adoption Ass’n v. Kincade*, 712 F.3d 1190  
(8th Cir. 2013)..... 18

*Pee Dee Health Care, P.A. v. Sanford*, 509 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2007) ..... 20

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*, 451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 10, 15

*Planned Parenthood of Ariz. v. Betlach*, 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 22

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. v. Smith*, No. 17-50282, 2019 WL 244829  
(5th Cir. Jan. 17, 2019) ..... 22

*Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee*, 862 F.3d 445  
(5th Cir. 2017)..... 14, 20, 22, 25

*Planned Parenthood of Ind. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health*,  
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 18, 22

*Pl. P’hood of Kan. v. Andersen*, 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018) ..... *passim*

*Rabin v. Wilson-Coker*, 362 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 18

*Rosado v. Wyman*, 397 U.S. 397 (1970)..... 10, 16

*Sabree v. Richman*, 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 21

*Sanchez v. Johnson*, 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 18

*Silver v. Baggiano*, 804 F.2d 1211 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 22

*S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood*, 391 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 18, 21

*Smith v. Robinson*, 468 U.S. 992 (1984)..... 15

*Suter v. Artist M.*, 503 U.S. 347 (1992) ..... 15, 24

*Va. Hosp. Ass’n v. Bailes*, 868 F.2d 653 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 19

*Watson v. Weeks*, 436 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 18

*Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n*, 496 U.S. 498 (1990) ..... *passim*

**Federal Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2..... 2, 16, 18, 19, 25

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-10..... 2, 16

42 U.S.C. §§ 1396-1396w-5 ..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 1396a ..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)(A) ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A) ..... 24, 25

42 U.S.C. § 1396c ..... 9, 13

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-6 ..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Adam Sonfield, Kinsey Hasstedt, & Rachel Benson Gold, Guttmacher Inst.,  
*Moving Forward: Family Planning in the Era of Health Reform* (2014),  
<https://www.guttmacher.org/report/moving-forward-family-planning-era-health-reform>..... 4, 5

Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Comm. on Healthcare for  
Underserved Women, Comm. Op. No. 707, *Access to Emergency Contraception*  
(2017) ..... 6, 7

Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Comm. on Gynecologic Practice,  
Long-Acting Reversible Contraception Working Group, Comm. No. 642,  
*Increasing Access to Contraceptive Implants and Intrauterine Devices to Reduce*  
*Unintended Pregnancies* (2015) ..... 5

Brooke Winner et al., *Effectiveness of Long-Acting Reversible Contraception*, 366 NEW ENG. J. MED. 1998 (2012) ..... 5

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 761, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994), *reprinted in* 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2901 ..... 16

H.R. 4314, 104th Cong., 1st Sess., § 309(a) (1996) ..... 17

Jane Perkins, *Pin the Tail on the Donkey: Beneficiary Enforcement of the Medicaid Act Over Time*, 9 ST. LOUIS U. J. HEALTH L. & POL’Y 207 (2016) .. 14, 20

Jennifer J. Frost, Guttmacher Inst., *U.S. Women’s Use of Sexual and Reproductive Health Services: Trends, Sources of Care and Factors Associated with Use, 1995–2010* (2013), <http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/sources-of-care-2013.pdf> ..... 3

Jennifer J. Frost & Jacqueline E. Darroch, *Factors Associated with Contraceptive Choice and Inconsistent Method Use, United States, 2004*, 40 PERSPECTIVES ON SEXUAL & REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH 94 (2008)..... 4

Jennifer J. Frost, Rachel Benson Gold, & Amelia Bucek, *Specialized Family Planning Clinics in the United States: Why Women Choose Them and Their Role in Meeting Women’s Health Care Needs*, 22 WOMEN’S HEALTH ISSUES e519 (2012) ..... 2, 3, 4, 8

Kathryn Kost, Guttmacher Inst., *Unintended Pregnancy Rates at the State Level: Estimates for 2010 and Trends Since 2002* (2015), <https://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/StateUP10.pdf> ..... 4

Mia R. Zolna & Jennifer J. Frost, Guttmacher Inst., *Publicly Funded Family Planning Clinics in 2015: Patterns and Trends in Service Delivery Practices and Protocols* (2016), <https://www.guttmacher.org/report/publicly-funded-family-planning-clinic-survey-2015> ..... 4, 5, 6, 7, 8

Report of the Comm. on Ways & Means, House of Representatives, No. 102-631, 102 Cong., 2d Sess. (1992) ..... 17

S. 325, 100th Cong., 1st Sess., § 1 (1987) ..... 17

S. 436, 99th Cong., 1st Sess., § 1 (1985) ..... 17

S. 584, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. § 1 (1981)..... 17

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Office of Inspector Gen., *Access to Care: Provider Availability in Medicaid Managed Care* (2014), <http://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-02-13-00670.pdf>..... 7

138 Cong. Rec. S17689-01 (1992) (Statement of Sen. Riegle)..... 17

139 Cong. Rec. S173 (1993)..... 17
